Introduced by:

Long 10/09/01

Date: Action:

Adopted

Vote:

8 Yes, 0 No, 1 Absent

## KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH RESOLUTION 2001-106

## A RESOLUTION SUPPORTING THE COOPER LANDING SENIOR CITIZENS CORPORATION'S APPLICATION TO THE ALASKA HOUSING FINANCE CORPORATION GREATER OPPORTUNITIES AND AFFORDABLE LIVING PROGRAM

- WHEREAS, the Cooper Landing Senior Citizens Corporation, Inc. (CLSCCI), a non-profit organization, is the only entity in the Cooper Landing area serving the needs of senior citizens, and
- WHEREAS, 28% of the community is age 60 or older and no senior housing is available within 50 miles, and
- WHEREAS, considerable groundwork has been laid by CLSCCI, including a feasability study, site selection, securing a van for transportation to and from the facility and individual residences, and
- WHEREAS, 27 individuals have indicated interest in moving into such senior housing if it were available, with over half willing to put down a deposit, and
- WHEREAS, the nearest such facilities in Soldotna has a waiting list of over twenty people, and
- WHEREAS, to maintain the safety of the senior individuals living in the Cooper Landing area, CLSCCI has applied to the Alaska Housing Finance Corporation under its Greater Opportunities for Affordable Living (GOAL) program for a combination of grants, loans, and tax credits,

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH:

- **SECTION 1**. That the Kenai Peninsula Borough Assembly fully supports the application submitted by CLSCCI in order to fund a project that will fulfill the safety and quality of life obligations and goals of CLSCCI, and provide a needed service to the older citizens of the Cooper Landing area.
- **SECTION 2.** That a copy of this resolution shall be attached to the application submitted by CLSCCI to the Alaska Housing Finance Corporation.
- **SECTION 3.** That this resolution shall be effective immediately upon its adoption.

## ADOPTED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH THIS 9TH DAY OF OCTOBER, 2001.

Timothy Navarre, Assembly President

ATTEST:

Linda S Murphy, Borough Clerk

Murphy, Boroug